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Voi.L 

· The 4"'Premie:r. Investor .. make its · 
initial bow to the inve tment• eeldn 
people of the Pacific Coast. bose in· 
te.rests it intends to erve to the ut• 
mo t of its ability. 

In making this declarationt it bould · 
be understood that the publishers de-
sire to inform the. public: of the true 
conditions. !ld the manf op~rtun}· 
'ties for safe anvestments an Cabfonu 
products. • 

Industrial. grieultnral, nuneiil nd 
other conditions will be published in 
e ch nd eve~ issue; also Stock Ex-
change activiu~1 mar ·et. letter and 
the financial oauook at the time this 
papc:r goes to press nd its possible 
future status. making only such st ~e­
ments of facts as are known ,to ex1st 
in the ·financial world and hicli Will 
be· of service to our subsen'"bers ·and 
the general public. . . -

The whole aim of the ~e.mier In-: 
vcstor• is constructive. It i ddired 
that our people of the P cl6c Slope 
sh kno the immense future that 
lies before thm~. · 

It is also desired that there shall 
be at h nd a periodical which may be 
mailed far and ·de to enquirers who 
may be interested and desire to know 

hat the- C lifomia financial m-arkets 
h ve to offer. -· 

The "In estor» tbetefore invites 
~ r. Business Man and TrayeJer 

office. making it your headquarten · 
at any and all timesp being ~ded by 
the fac:t uthat oreful in ·estigatioo and .. 
a judicious investment may help to 
make life more deli~htfW.. more pros-;. · 
pttous and progrCSSl e than J'9U now. 
dr~3lD of." · ·· · : 

. - ' ~ .. 
l · ESCONDIDO, Sept. 12.-Five . · 
members of the board of "the ?.faster 
Painters• Supply Company of LosAn-
geles, who .made an investigation yes-
terday. expressed themselves as high-
ly pleased with the showing of paint 
ores at the Palagonite group o£ mines, . 
situated in the Allison Canon, between 
Escondido and Encinitas, which mines 
are now owned by the Premier In-
vestment C-ompany of San Francisco. 
The company ~ will build a factory 
'either in Los Angeles or San Diego 
for tl1e. manufacture of the main and 
by-products of the mines, and expects 
to do a large business. The master · 
painters say that . the paint-ore ledge 
appears to have an average width of 
125 feet. and a length of 5,200 feet. 
Twenty-one shades· and colors are to. 
be found in the deposits. 

. ..SUGG~SS:of, P.AINT~· ·: . · ... 
4

• ~·. MINES ·ASSURED · 
Master Painters' AssoclaUon Sendsr · , . 

LeHer of Gongratulatlon to} •· · 
Manager Ralph ~- Pearce: r>t 
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Premier Investment 
Franc:i co, Cal: 

Pursuant to your instruction 
Septem~r 12th, our r. Reddin 
made n cxamin tion of the PalaSQn· 
ite ~up of mine situ ted n~ar E -
condido, San Diego County, Califor-
ni , and herewhh ubmit the followin~r 
report: 

The Palaganite gruuP. of mines Is 
situ . ted about eight mde southwest 
of Escondido, S n Diei{O County. on 
the c:ounty road. It IS I o about 
eight miles from Encinitas. the near-
est hipping point on the S nta Fe 
Railroad. between Los Angeles and 
S n Die~ The best y. to reach the 
prof>erty is by rail from Los Ang-ele 
or San Diego to EncinitaS. t which 
point conveyance .can be secured to 
the min~s. The roads are usually in 
first-class condition, and there are bat 
few grades be een Encinitas :md the 
property. The property consists of 
thre-e fuU-med mining clai~ one 
milt-site and a ter-right. The 
names of the mining cl ims are: Tbe 
\Vhite Haw Ocean View, Pinite 
Queen. The climatic conditions are 
such tb t work can be carried on 
throughout the entire yeu. Of course, 
there is rainy season, but the rain-
fall is not excessive. . 

History 
In a small y, the in terial from 

these minos has been used for ious 
purposes for many ye rs. The chief 
use to hich the materi I has b~ 
put is that of a polishing powder for 
metals. 

Geology 
The prev.u1ing rocks throughout the 

district are olcanic. A few miles to 
the north there is a bdt of granite. 
From the granite belt outhward for 
· everal miles the prevailing rocks are 
the intermediate acid bvas. The 
ledge appears to be on a contact be-
tw~ dioritic rocks on the foot-wall 
and diabisic on the h:lnging. The 
ledge matter is pinite. hicb is prob-
ably all alteration product of aolitc. 
The vein matter po esses many of 
the pbjsiC2l characteristics of serpen-
tine, bat has the chemical composJtion 
oi the hydrous mi~ The deposit 
vuies &om 70 to 100 feet in thickness. 
On the foot- 11 or near it, the color 
i ydlo • h or reddish. As the bang-
ing-wall is approached; tbe color 
passes through light yellow and gray 
mto ost pare white. The portion 
of the deposit of most Yalne lies on 

"' the foot-wall and width in a-
ce 5 of 75 f«t. chemical an2Jpi 
of an venge mple is as foUow:s: 

hlch b extenatvely used tiy palntera. 
They re found tn rei tlvely IArae 
quantitic: in rlous part• or the 

orld. but is only the fine• ralne<l and 
rit·r~e product th t b zany com· 

merdal v lue. Up. to thc ,pr ent tlmo 
th n\0 t tu ~ble nd' utualve 
,ourcc of ocll~ Ia In Oxfordablre, · 
En I nd. The e ochre h e been 
con ldcN:d th~ m t desirable, not 
only for their bijghtne o( eolor, but 
for their covering cap city. The 
ochre r c senti lly compcaed of n 
earthy b c coJored by the- hydrated · 
oxide of iron. hllo the slennu carey 

sm:.U percenta~ of manganese ox-. 
!de in d~ition. Thi? colorJ of course, 
1 du~ to the metalhc: oxiues present, 
while the body or 'covering capacity-is 
determined by the condition in which 
the sUic and Jumina are pr~ent. . As 
to their value as a pigment, the ochres 
re among the most permanent at the 

disposal of the painter. They re un-
affected by mixture with any other 
pigments, and they are likewise unaf-
fected by exposure to the atmosphere 
and its destructive inftueL1Ce5. They 

ork well with all kfnds of vehicles 
nd can be used in any kind of paint-

ing-oil. water, distemper, fresco, etc.· 
The··ochres naturally V3f1 COn$ider· 
ably in their tint and bngbtness of 
color. The English ochres rank very 
high in this respect and may be taken 
as a sb.ndard. The material found in 
this deposit possesses virtuaJiy not 
only the color quality but the covering . 
capacity of Jhe best English ochre.. In 
cap:tdty or covering power, ochres 
vary very greatly. This necessary 
cbaractenstic of a good paint depends 
upon the condition in which the silica. 
nd alumina are present. If these 

constituents are crystalline, this cal?a .. 
city is very smaU, while if these nim-
erals are in an amorphous condition, 
they possess the capacity for covering 
in the highest degree. The silica and 
alumina 4»resent in this deposit is al-
most enbrely amorphous. By proper 
grinding it will show but little grit. 
The commercial value of an ochre, of 
coursep depends upon the actual quan-
tity of color pr~ent. From the above 
color analyses it will be seen that the 
materials of this deposit compare very 
favorably indeed with the best E.ng-
lish ochre.s. This b true not only for 
.the color but for capacity as weU .. 

Wben heated, the ochres Jose some 
or an of their water 0 hydration. the 
oxide of iron passing more ·or Jess Into 
the anhydrous condition. At the nme. 
time the color changes, tile intensity 
and depth of tiiCb depends upon the 
duration a!ld intensity of the beat ap-
plied. Th1s propert)' is tiken advan· 
tage of in the preparation of Venetian 
and Indian-reds. The variation in 
color of tlle na_tural product found bf 
this deposit gives the po ibility or: 
producing a great arietY, of tinu in 
both the ra nd the burnt product; 
varying fiorn giay and pale yellow to 
deep Jndi rt-red. The portion of the 
deposit posse sing a commercial value 
is not confined to the colored c:on• 
ten , but from tbe whitt portion~ the 
cboicut of me 1 polishes can tie 
rn n fae re~ ttC:I it an alSo be u~eCf 
f t p -filler, co metie-putty,. mark· 
ing ft.Jon , leam-powder; tip for 

"-' ."~~-1 :--.r,q."' bum '· a iiou. 'other a:Unor 

Sample No. 14---8 teet was included 
· in this sample, and the color upon fine 
grinding is Colonial yellow. It is ex-
ceptionally fine-grained1· and gives a 
color percentage as fohows: . 

Color ••• · •••••••••••••• 79.8% 
Grit ••••••••.•• · ...... : • . 21 .~ · 

Sample No. 15.-A color of bright 
oxide-red and \"Cry fine·grainetJ. Color 
analysis:. : '"" , . -. . , 

Color A •• - •••••••••••••• 80..5% 
. Grit .................... 19.5,_ 

' ' . Sample No. 16..-Color, light tan ... 
Color analysis: · , 

. 
Sample No; 17.-Color faintly pink-

tinted chalk-white. An3(ysfs shows: 
• • # , 

· Color •••••••.••••••••••• 829& 
Grjt •• · ••••• · ••• · •••••••••• 1870 

Sample No. 8.-.Color, gray-atone. 
Very fine· and amootb. CoJor analyala: 

Color .••••••••••••••••• 78.7~ 
Cirit ••••••••••••••••••• 21.3~ 

Sample No. 9.-Color, chocolate; 
color analya1a hows& : 

Color •• ; •••••••••••••• 76.4?' 
Grit ;, ;, • : •••••••••••••• 23.6, 

Plnlto Queen: The development 
work on this cJCllm con8fats of one 
tunneJ, No. 3,145 feet In length, and 

· two amall cuts. 
Sample No. 2.--A flesh tint, excep· 

tlonally amooth and finc·grainc;d. 
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OTAR¥ PUBBIC 

ASSIGNMENTS PASSED 0 

APPLICATIONS FOR GOVERNMENT LAND 
AND ANNUAL PROOFS PREPARED 

COPIES OF PLATS SHOWING VACANT 
LANDS FURNISHED · Tow118hlp No __ .........__~ 

6 5 
• 

A 2100 
A8249 

lAw 0/lf«• of 

FRANK E. DUNLAP 
ATrORNEY AT LA\V 

GEORGE R. WICKHAM 
LAND ATJ'ORNEY 

y 
~,, 
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T~lor and Janssen 

-vs-

Bixler. 

Geology of the SE., of SEt 
..-,eotion 3, Townflhip 13 South, 
Range 3 est, s.B.M. 

June 9, 1917 

• 

l 

J'une 9, 191'1 

Mr. George R. iokham, 
415 Ohember ot Commerce Bldg. • 
Los Angeles, Cal. 
l!y dear Sir:-

Iu re my letter of June 8th, I oxamined the mining claims 
in Seotion 3. Township 13 South, Range 3 West, S.B •• , on June 9th 
and submit the following from my files. I have not yet oolleoted 
ell the neoessary data. . . . 

The Paint Rook QUartz l41ning Claim ( loonted April 12,191 '1) 
,oo 

comprises the east 971 teet ot the south ~feet of Lot ll 
(SRi of SEt Sao. 3, T. 13 s, R • , exoept part ot ~hite Ha k 
Lode Mining Claim). 

The White lie: lc Lode ining Claim adjoins the .Paint R~ok 
"t~~y Olaim on the est. The Ooeen Vie Lode Claim ed.joins the \'bite 

Hawk Claim on the eat and beers northwesterly. The Pinite en 
Lo4e Claim ad3oina the Ocean View Clai on its esterly end and 

the four adjaoent olaime together form link or a cross th 

half of Seotion 3 having gem ral north esterly strike. The gmun4 
eurtaoe aeoei141DS· trom 300 to eoo :feet in 1 t1on ith high r 
eleYation to d th at. 

Theae four olatma re ppnr ntl7 controlled b th 
interests of R .• R. Tqlo~ and Ellno Jan • Th !lain o c~u...~"""' 

:t111~ 
~eing of reaent 4 t h1lo' the f111n dat thr 
about twent7 7 re ago. 

n trequent17 
1 



r. Georg R. iokbam, 
Page 2. 

Paint Rook ining Cla'm on the East and a.A.II due west on the 
eat. At the paint o~ atrike diversity a distinct bend ooomra 

in the CanyoD.. The tenden07 tor the lesser felts ie to form 
into stsep gulahes at right auglea to this aan)'On. One of these . . 
steep gnl.ohes rlill d:i reotl;y north e.nd ~it a in a ourYe with a 
esterly faUlt that runs par&llol to the westerly strike of tho 

Sscondido Crsek Canyon and northerlY from it probably 1500 feet. 
This fault contai on nbundanoe ot small pookety- bodies of impure . 
~ • ._..... "1~ !:b ., " ·''~"' tJ-o ... , .... ~1. -6- ~~c.{ ~~ ~~~':!.~- -t--c..YJ 

hydrous silioataa :1:t 8 along this , ~ . formation that 
~ ~ 

the estern portion of the ntite Hawk. the Ocean View end the 

P1nite ueen Cl ims &re looated. ~e miner limation in the eastern 
portion of the nhite H k disappears aa the lode formation opens 
into the steeR gulch mentioned at 'Wb.ioh point it drops probably . 

I 
350 :feet into he oa~on. nowhere either ei}sterly or southerly fro!~\ . - _. this point does any 1nd1catiou ot further mdneralis tion ooour. 
~he ground mass is a non-mineralised porph,.rit1c rook and this 

a. J)ro ot hol a on the abon mant1one4 ~ 
7 bl1sh th follo ng: 

{ ) 
ti 

iokh&\01, 

(b) The apparent width of lode is twentr teet. 
(c) . In sampling aoross said twenty feet it 1e necessary 

to p1ok the alignment in order to secure some et the desired paint 
~ ~ cYi &\, ~ S'""--~- t.NJ~~VVY (;tJreok material:• 1) --,- --;z,;r; ~ ---- - (d) n ~ld~at~o 

.ru. 'f.~.~ per~~~ pulp. 
(.,/W"~ ( . , ~~ I 0 

----------?~ ~) (e) There is at lea&t-5 feet of overburden I ' 

I have written to the Case Brothers of Escondido whom 
I know. These men tiled on these mines and later sold them. 
I will famish additional 1ntormetion as I obtain it. 

Yours very truly, 

TPE:K 



BIXLER PROPERTY ON ESCONDIDO CREEK 

From the papers of Ed Fletcher, the following letters were 
removed to the alphabetized correspondence files 

DUNLAP, Frank E. 
Dunlap to Ellis, [3 letters] B/24/17, 2/6/18, 2/11/18 
Ellis to Dunlap, 2/7~18 

ELLIS, Thomas P. (Asst. Eng., Volcan Land & Water Co.) 
Fletcher to Ellis, (6 letters] 7/6/17, 8/1/17, 8/7/17, 

8/14/17, 8/20/17, 8/20/17, 
Kamer, Bertha to Ellis, 7/13/17 
Ellis to King, 7/30/17 
Ellis to Fletcher, [5 letters] 8/2/17, 8/9/17, 

8/18/17, 12/5/17, 12/5/17 
Ellis to Faulkner, 8/2/17 

POST, W.S. 
Fletcher to Post, 2/26/17 
Post to Fletcher, 3/2/17 
Ellis to Post, 4/28/17 

SOUTHERN TITLE GUARANTY CO. to Fletcher, 11/28/17 
WICl~HAM, George R. 

Post to Wic~ham, CB letters] 1/25/17, 3/5/17, 3/6/17, 
3/11/17, 3/25/17, 4/18/17, 4/28/17, 5/3/17 

~ickham to Post, (·3 letters] 11/8/16, 2/27/17, 3/3/17, 
3/7/17, 3/12/17, 4/14/17, 4/17/17, 4/21/17, 5/10/17 

B.K.CVolcan Land & Water Co.) to Wickham, 5/12/17 
Wic~~ ham to Ellis, (2 letters] 6/4/17, 7/3/17 
Ellis to Wickham, -13 letters] 6/8/17, 6/25/17, 6/26/17, 

6/26/17, 7/7/17, 7/11/17, 7/19/17, 7/30/17, 8/10/17, 
11/14/17, 11/16/17, 2/4/18, 6/15/17 

W1c~ham to Fletcher, 6/20/17 



DEI?ARTI rEUT OF THE IUTERIOR 

ffiiiTED ST..ATES LAUD OFFICE. 

Los Angeles, California. 

~THA. BIXLER, Assignee : 
of Jesse Colemen • • 
----~~~---~~~~--------- . • 

Serial 030315 

s. A. H. Under Seo 2306 or 
239~ R.s. of UoS • 

Lot 11, Sec. 3, ~. 13 s •• R 3 w., s.B.M 

AFFIDAVIT OF l?OSTIUG lTOTICE OU GROmiD. 

ST.i~3 OF C~I:'ORHIA 
County o~ Sen Diego 

• • 
• 
I ss • 

Thomas P. Ellis of 920 Eighth St. S~ Diego, California 
being duly sworn, deposes and says: That on the 19th day of Uarch 
1917 he posted a copy of the annexed notice on Lot 11, Sec 3, T 
13 s., R 3 ~ •• s. B.U. 

Said notice uas tecked to e board about 14 x 20 inches 
UhiCh seid coard ues nailed to a sycamore tree so that the notice 
~hen posted remained about three feet ebove ground. 

Said notice remained posted for the period of publication 
to_nit, to.end ... iJ?-cltlding the 20th dey of April 1917, seid notice 
beJ.ng publ~shea. J.n the "Times-Advocate" at Escondido, California. 

• 
The aforesaid notice T7as posted in a conspicuous 

place on said l~nd, to-wit: near the south aat oorner 

of seid land 

~omas P. El1ia 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 
28th day of April, 1917. 

Lou B. llathewa 
notary ublio in and for the County of 
San Diego, State of Cali~ornia. 

(SBAL) 

#-2--6.J, 

November 27 ,1917 

Fletcher: 

I am returning to you herewith that certain 

agreement signed by 

!HllO P. JANSSEN in favor of SAN DIEGUIID MUTUAL ~lATER CO. 

which you handed to me to record. The description of the 
, 

Janssen operty is incorrect, as it refers to Lot 1 and 

there is no map of record designating said property as Lot i 
. 

and therefore it means nothing as it now stands as far as the 

records g9 at this time. 
It vdll be necessary to describe the property 

as fol~ows:­
nr.ot One - being the Northwest Quarter of Northeast 

Quarter of Section Township 13 South Range 3 West, s. B. u. 
EXCEPTING therefrom that portion thereof of the \Yhite Hawk 

·Mining Claim and the Ocean Vlew Olaim existing or lying 

within said Northwest Quarter of Northeast Quarter; 
Also, the North· Hclf of the Northwest Quarter of 

Section 10, Township 13 So h Range· s West, San Bernar ~ 

lleri dian. " 
H.E. Gould. 

10/27/19 
Fletcher advised me to see whnt aotion the Title 

take. 
H.E. Gould. 



Mortal Cinch ~ne. 

Located liaroh 19, 1917 

(Recorded notice - Book 49, page 47 - 15406 San Diego County) . 
___ ,_ __ 

noti ce is Hereby Given that the undersigned, in compli~oe 

with the requirements of the Revised Statutes of the United States, 

have this day located and claim 1500 hundred linear feet along 

the course of this lead, lode or vein of mineral bearing quartz, and 
450 feet in width of said lead, lode or vein, together with all 

mineral deposits contained therein, and all timber growing within 

the limits of said claim, end all water and nater privileges thereon, 

Ol"' apJ?uxtenant thereto, si tuat~ in the unkno\·m Ii!ining District, 

County of P~verside, tate of California, and more particul~rly 
described as follows, to-wit: 

Commencing at this monument of location north 150 feet 
to • 3 . Corner of the Parker Dear Ranch, thence East 300 feet to 
stone monrunent, thence South 450 feet to Stone montunent,~ thence 
15 JO , .. eet to stone n onumen ..._, thence !.orth 450 feet to to stone - . 
monument, on line o£ ?arker Dear Ranch, thence East 1200 feet to 

~.z.corner o~ Earker Dear P~nch, the point of beginning. 

This claim is located l/2 ·mile south of the Parker Dear 

Rouse and 1/2 mile south o~ San Elijio Creek and 8 miles s.w. of Esoon -
dido in San Diego County, California., and shall be knovm as the "Mort 
Cinch iline, located !.:S.rch 19, 1917. 

E. R. Taylor 
Ehno Janssen, 

Recorded et Request of E.R.Taylor, ~r. 23, 1917 at 56 min. 
~at 9 o'clock A.Y. 
5406 ee '1 . 00 

John H. Ferry, County Recorder 
By u. c. Parsons, Deputy 

• Oopy of Recorded Notioe 

Miscellaneous Minins Reoords Book 49, page 48, San Diego Co~t7,Cal. 

----------
Yotioe of Looation of Mill Site. 

We, the undersigned, citizens of the United States, do here-
and water 

b~ locate and ola~ 5 aores of ground with all timber end ater / 

privileges thereon as a mill site for and in connection with the 

Mortal Cinch Mine and more particularly described as follows: 

Oommeuoing at a point marked by a monument of stone and con-
taining a duplicate of this notice about 200 feet S , of the 

Iro Spga the Narrows of San Elijio Creek, running thence 

due S 466 . teet to a monument of s tones; thence r: 465 feet to a 

monument of stones; thence thenoe B 465 feet to a monument of 
stones; thanoe E 466 feet to point of b a ginning. 

This millsi te is situated about 1 mile s \1 of the Parker 
Dear house and 200 S W of the _Iron Spring in the narrows of san 
Elijio Creek and 1/2 mile est of the ortal Cinch ine . 

in unknown mining district in san Diego county, California, 

looated Maroh 19• 1917. 

E. R. Tarlor, 

Elino Janssen, 

Looators. 

-------
Beoorde4 at the r quest ot E. R. Tarlor, 
5'1 minutes p et 9 o • olook A. Jl. 

roh 23, 191'1, at 

John H. F rr,, oount1 R oo er 

:87 • 0. Parsons , Deputy. 

.. 



Copy ot Posted Notioe. 

______ .... 

We, the undersigned oitizens of the United States do hereby 

locate and olaim 6 sores of land, w1 th all timber and 11 ater 

found thereon, as a mill site in connection with The Mortal 

Cinch Mine and described as follows: 

Beginning at this monument of atone and running south 466 

feet to- atone monument, thence westerly 465 feet to stone monu-

ment. thence north 465 feet to stone monument, thenoe east 465 

feet to starting point. 

This monument of location is situated about 200 teet s. 
of the Iron ~pring iri San Elijio Oreeh and one mile s. • of 

2arker Dear House in unknown Mining District and 1/2 mile 

west of the ortal Cinch Mining Claim. 

Looated aroh 19 , 1917. --
(Recorded ar.21,1917) 

E. R. Taylor ) 
) Locators 

Ehho Jannsen ) 

Located Uaroh 19, 1917 

• 

»ook 49, page 67. 

Kt.oellaneoue Reoords. 

--.----
Hotioe ot Location - Quartz Claim. 

. 
Know ~11 Men By These Presents: That e, the under-

signed, do locate and olaim by right o~ discovery and location 

in aooordanoe with the U. S. ReTia ad Statutes and with local 

laws and oustoms, and the rules and reguli,.tione of the 1111ng 

Distriot, and do hereby give Botice of the location of the · 

within mentioned Quartz Mining Olaim, and have posted upon the 

discovery monument a duplicate o~ this said notice With the 

following description and particUlars to-wit : 

Commencing at the point of D:E oov.ery Three Hundred 

feet northerly ~om the intersection of the south line o~ 

Section 3, Township 13 South, Range 3 West, S.B.K., end the 

ea~t line of Mining location White H •k, thence northerly 

Three Hundrel teet to a Stone monument, thence easterly and 

parallel with eou~h line of said section, Bin Hundr d and 

. Sevent7 one feet to the east line of said section, thenoe 

Southerly on the east line ot enid s otion to th Southe88t 

corner thereof, thence asterly on the south lin of a aid s o-

tion to the -interaeotion of said south lin and the ast line of 
. . . 

said White H :wlt, thenoe narther 1 to the plao of b ginning 
• 

maasuriDg 9n linear :teet, hori ontally, 1n 1 ugth, on th Tein, 

____ :te t from a1 6.iaooyer7 on ent r at d on c1 

-------· feet therefrom: The gen o th 
_____ _.._.......,...__ __ an.d at r'Sht ang nd 1 



• 

ear :te t :trom the center of said ~uarts lode Tein, ledge o~ deposit 

and along the same including all its dips, variatiou, spurs, 

angles, and all veins, ledges, lodes or deposits w 1 thin the line a 
. 

of this claim, together with all water and timber appurtenant~ 

allowed by la , are herab~ olaimed. 

This claim shall be known as the Paint Rook Quartz 
ning Claim, and is situated. in the ______ ..;·llining District, 

County. o:t San Diego, State o:t California, Section 3, Township 

13 S, Range 3 , Meridian S.B.U. 

Located this 12 day o:t April 191 '1. 
. 

The date of the discovery snd posting of this notioe 

is the 12 day of April 1917. 

. itnesees 

Lewis eller 

Anna K. eller 

Looators -

Ebno T. Janssen 
E. R. Ra7l0r 

Recorded at Request of E. R. Taylor. Apr. 14. 191'1 at 16 min. 

past 10 o'clock A •• 
. 

John H. 'Herr1, Oount7 Recorder 

137 R. A. L~le, Deput7. 

6946 - P'ee 1.00 

-

A. 
• 

Q. 

Q. 

Thomas P. Ellis. 

Profession. 

Hydraulic and ltining Engineer • 
. 

You are with \mat company? 

Volcan Land and Water Com:pa.ny - 6 yaara. 

Vlh.at eXJB rience j.n minine? 

Was with v.arions mining oonu~nies ill Cripple Cree~ District· 
a~o in Clear Croak County, both oi' Colorado· have made ' 
:froquent mine examinations. This eJ::tends o~r a period of 
15 yeara and took in parts of Colorado Utah r ontana end 
Cali:fornia. Grad1.1a te Solorado so11ool ~:f l :ines. 
You have carefully e:tamined the iwn:edi ate terri tory in question? 

I have • 

When? 

A. March 18, April 10, A-pril 27, June 9th and July 8th • 

now as to Lot 11, is this nU,noralized to en oxtant that M>uld 
be. of oommeroiaL importsnoaf · 

uo. 
Q. Why not? 

A. Beonuoa tho oountry wook: whioh is porphyri tio is devoid and barren 
of any minoralization tl'..at m auld ve been brought up from great-
er dopths in tho earth. Su.oh mineralization is usuall.y valuable 
in suoh a ground mass. A variety of superf1o1Al nJ. terations 
have o~ourred in the :fieeueing of tho groa.nd mass in this 
vicinity an suoh are still intaot in some pJ.aoes hiBh up o 
the mountain side but erosion, leaobin and pinohing out o 
the ~m.lt hao destroyed the oontinui~ t)f these al.teration 
producta ao the lower elevations nro r ohed to auoh n nt 
tba~ almost no trnoe of t ae o be :found at th o1 tion 
they nay be ...Gaumed to have passed into Lot 11. 



.I?etitions :for Designation Erpla~ea.. 

A petition fOJ." desig!+ation of' .J.nnaa for stock m1a!ng or o·the~ · . . 

' 

neotion with appliootiona for en.try and deforrod lllltU such de~ig- _ -. ·. :. 
. 

nation can be pe.saed upon • .. Such atook raisizlg petition should eet 
:fGrth: 

(J.} The character o£ eaoh forty sores. Any innoouraoies or 

omissions iJill tend to retard aotion or laad ·to re~eotion of· tbl 

A:pp11 ca. tion. 

( 2} · 11 ~1ater proposed to bo used :for such stock 

( 3) T-he amotmt of :Land subject to irrigation. Tho amount o:t .. 
water_ avnil~b1e whiCh crocseo or rises upon the land • . 

(4) 'otica of wator-eppropriation 

( 5) lll. timber and. vegetation... · 

( 5) The ao~eago capable o:f producing a~icnlturs.:L or 

and tho aareago that 

The petition in 
-

and takes conaidera.bl.e ttma eo it 1B impossible, to say when -_the 
. 

petiti.on · 11 be a1lowed e.:fter i:'irst filing, but when designat_ion . .,. - ,. 

th such entr~ imder a.ny 1 sppllosblo· 

enter upon · u lan 1 gl'llll~-G 

4 t ,- qtdtn.ble 

. '• 
This t enda only to BhO\V ~hat an adverae claim will serve our 

purpose but ·it wil~ prove , . more coat~y than to have the Land Office 

1 reoognize 'our ·riparian rights 1mmed1a.tely 1£ such is posaib.le. 

• 

T. P. FJJ i 'B•· 

. . 
~ 
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